Trade and other receivables  2,320.99  40.85  -   -   -

Loans  1,128.66  -   -   -   -

Interest receivable  103.23  -   -   -   -

Advance given  28.90  -   0.28  0.42  13.25

Financial liabilities (B)

Trade and other payables  3.16  -   -   0.32  -

Net exposure (A - B)  3,578.62  40.85  0.28  0.10  13.25

(` in Lakhs)

31-March-2019 USD OMR

Financial assets (A)

Trade and other receivables  1,660.65  39.13

Loans  984.40  -

Interest receivable  101.38  -

Advance given  14.00  -

Financial liabilities (B)

Trade and other payables  3.12  -

Advance taken  8.99  6.59

Net exposure (A - B)  2,748.32  32.54

	 Sensitivity analysis

	 A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against foreign currencies at 31 March 2020 and 31
March 2019 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies and affected
Statement of profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest
rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Effect in INR 31 March 2020 31 March 2019

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

3% movement

USD  (107.36)  107.36  (82.45)  82.45

OMR  (1.23)  1.23  (0.98)  0.98

EUR  (0.01)  0.01  -   -

GBP  (0.00)  0.00  -   -

SGD  (0.40)  0.40  -   -

 (108.98)  108.98  (83.43)  83.43

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 (Contd.)

158 METROPOLIS HEALTHCARE LTD

C	 Financial risk management

	 The Company’ Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the company’ risk
management framework.

	 The Company has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments

	 - Credit risk

	 - Liquidity risk

	 - Market risk

	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its
contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Company’s trade and other receivables and cash and cash equivalents.

[…]

Actuarial loss on Plan assets  0.19  (0.61)

 Total   201.67  (51.39)

F. Plan Assets include the following:

1. Insurance funds 100% 100%

	 G. 	 Assumptions used

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars 31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19

Discount rate 5.21% 7.48%

Long-term rate of compensation increase 5.5% p.a. for the
next 3 years,  7%

p.a. thereafter,
starting from the

4th year

7.00%

Rate of return on plan assets 5.21% 7.48%

Attrition rate 29% p.a. for all
service group

For service 4 years
and below 35.00%

p.a. For service 5
years and above

4.00% p.a.

Mortality Rate Indian Assured Lives
Mortality (2006-08)

Indian Assured Lives
Mortality (2006-08)

		  The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 4 years (31 March 2019 : 12 years) for all year presented
above.

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 (Contd.)

172 METROPOLIS HEALTHCARE LTD

	 H. 	 Sensitivity analysis

		  Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other
assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

31 March 2020 31 March 2019

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% movement)  (20.48)  21.86  (56.60)  67.02

Future salary growth (1% movement)  20.60  (19.74)  63.76  55.30

Employee Turnover (1% movement)  (4.76)  4.92  0.79  1.21

	 I. 	 Expected future cash flows

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Less than
a year

Between
1-2 years

Between
2-5 years

Over 5
years

Total

31 March 2020

Defined benefit obligations (Gratuity)  222.51  167.36  336.08  249.75  975.71

Total  222.51  167.36  336.08  249.75  975.71

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Less than
a year

Between
1-2 years

Between
2-5 years

Over 5
years

Total

31 March 2019

Defined benefit obligations (Gratuity)  35.25  24.22  114.16  1,410.38  1,584.01

Total  35.25  24.22  114.16  1,410.38  -

(b) 	 Defined contribution plan

	 The Company contributes towards statutory provident fund as per the Employees Provident Funds and Miscellaneous
Provisions Act, 1952 and towards employee state insurance as per the Employees’ State Insurance Act, 1948. The amount of
contribution to provident fund and Employee State Insurance Scheme recognised as expenses during the year is ` 635.86
Lakhs (31 March 2019 `612.56 Lakhs).

(c) 	 Employee Stock Option Schemes

	 Description of share-based payment arrangements:

	 As at 31 March 2020 and 31 March 2019 Company had following share-based payment arrangements: